

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

OWNS AND OPERATES ITS OWN \* WATER WORKS SYSTEM \* TELEPHONE SYSTEM

÷ ب خ



TELEPHONE 468-8906

AREA CODE 807

- 1

Clerk's	DEPT.
---------	-------

THE TOWN OF KENORA ONTARIO P.O. Box 1110 P9N 3X7

May 31st, 1977.

Mr. A. B. R. Lawrence, Chairman, Ontario Heritage Foundation, 77 Grenville Street, Queen's Park, Toronto, Ontario. M7A 2R9

Dear Mr. Lawrence:

Further to earlier correspondence between yourself, Members of your staff and the Town of Kenora during 1976, I am pleased to enclose herewith a copy of a Notice of Intention to designate the "Old Post Office" in the Town of Kenora under Section 29 of the Ontario Heritage Act.

You will note the first publication of this Notice is June 2nd, 1977 and it is the intention of the Town of Kenora to adopt a By-law under the Act designating the property on the expiration of the thirty day period provided there are no objections. To assist us in the preparation of the required by-law, we would appreciate\_receiving from your Office a sample by-law used for these purposes.

Thank you for your co-operation in this matter.

**"** 

tru/ly Yours Callan, J C. CLÉRK. :jav

## TOWN OF KENORA

Notice of Designation Under Section 29 of The Ontario Heritage Act

It is the intention of the Council of the Town of Kenora to designate the following property under Section 29 of The Ontario Heritage Act:

Lots 179 and 180, Block 2, Plan 3 Commonly known as "The Old Post Office"

As a result of having received many submissions to preserve the building and Council of the Town of Kenora recognizing the historical value and architectural interest hereby gives notice of the intention to designate the property as such under Section 29 of The Ontario Heritage Act.

Residents of the Town of Kenora wishing to object to this designation must do so in writing to the undersigned within 30 days of first publication of this notice. (First published June 2nd, 1977).

J. C. Callan CLERK TOWN OF KENORA

cc Ontario Heritage Foundation

Kenora Miner & News

2 column, 4 inch June 2, 1977 and June 10, 1977

\* \* \* \*